

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FL

Case Number: SC15-1858
LT Case Numbers: 4D11-4806, 4D11-4833, 4D11-4834

NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL
DISTRICT, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN KALITAN

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT SUSAN KALITAN

TRACY RAFFLES GUNN, ESQ.
Florida Bar Number: 0984371
Gunn Appellate Practice, P.A.
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2055
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 254-3183 Telephone
(813) 254-3258 Facsimile
tgunn@gunnappeals.com
tbishoff@gunnappeals.com
Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Florida Justice Association

RECEIVED, 02/08/2016 03:08:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations.....	ii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. <i>McCall</i> is Binding Precedent and Applies to this Case.....	3
A. <i>McCall</i> is Binding Precedent as to any Part of the Opinion Joined By at Least Four Justices	3
B. The Agreement of Five Justices in <i>McCall</i>	5
C. <i>McCall</i> is not Limited to Multiple Claimant Cases.....	6
II. The Damages CAP Violates the Right to Access to Courts.....	8
A. This Court Has the Duty to Independently Analyze Legislative Findings.....	12
B. There is no Overpowering Public Necessity.....	13
C. There Are Alternative Means of Meeting Any “Public Necessity”	16
III. The Damages CAP Violates The Right To Trial By Jury.....	17
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	i
Certificate of Compliance.....	iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wright</i> 403 So.2d 391, 395 (Fla.1981).....	19
<i>Allen v. Carman's Estate</i> 486 F.2d 490 (5 th Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery v. Nestlehutt</i> 691 S.E.2d 218, 221-222 (Ga. 2019).....	9
<i>Blair v. State</i> 698 So.2d 1210, 1212-13 (Fla.1997).....	18
<i>Braddock v. Seaboard Air Line R. Co.</i> 80 So.2d 662, 667-68 (Fla. 1955).....	18, 19
<i>Brant v. Dollar Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> 869 So.2d 767, 769 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	18
<i>City of Miami v. Haigley</i> 143 So.3d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	5
<i>Daniels v. Weiss</i> 385 So. 2d 661, 664 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	18
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	1, 2,3,4,passim
<i>Flint River Steamboat Co. v. Roberts</i> 2 Fla. 102, 113 (Fla. 1848).....	17
<i>Floridians For A Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> 967 So.2d 832 (Fla.2007).....	4
<i>Fox v. City of Pompano Beach</i> 984 So. 2d 664, 668 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	18

<i>Greene v. Massey</i> 384 So. 2d 24, 27 (Fla. 1980).....	3
<i>Hansard Constr. Corp. v. Rite Aid of Fla., Inc.</i> 783 So.2d 307, 308 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> 321 So.2d 65, 71 (Fla.1975).....	18
<i>Hornblower v. Cobb</i> 932 So.2d 402, 407 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony's Medical Center</i> 311 SW 3d 752, 782 (Mo. 2010).....	16
<i>Kluger v. White</i> 281 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1973).....	8,9,10, passim
<i>Miller v. James</i> 187 So. 2d 901, 902 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Moor</i> 786 So. 2d 521, 527 (Fla. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> 188 So.2d 368, 369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	17
<i>North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> 866 So.2d 612, 627-28 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Rosenshein v. Florida Dep't of Children & Families</i> 971 So.2d 837, 841 n.3 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	17
<i>Santos v. State</i> 629 So.2d 838, 840 (Fla.1994).....	4
<i>State v. Page-Martin</i> 135 So.3d 491, 492 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	18

<i>Shoemaker v. Sliger</i> 141 So.3d 1225 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	5
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987).....	9,10,11, passim
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> 237 U.S. 648, 661 (1915).....	19
<i>State v. Page-Martin</i> 135 So.3d 491, 492 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	18
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> 618 So.2d 189, 194 (Fla. 1993).....	10,12
<i>Waste Management v. Mora</i> 940 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> 152 P. 3d 861, 869-70 (Okla. 2006).....	16

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 766.118	2,6, 13, 17, 19
----------------------------	-----------------

Rules of Civil Procedure

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150(b).....	4
-------------------------------	---

Florida Standard Civil Jury Instruction

501(2)(a).....	19
----------------	----

Other Authority

Fla. Const. Article V, § 3(b)(6);.....	4
Fla. Const. Article I, § 21	8,10

Fla. Const. Article I, § 22.....	17
Ch. 2003-416, § 1, Laws of Fla., at 4035.	13
U.S. Const. Amend. VII;.....	17
Gerald Kogan & Robert Craig Waters, <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court</i> , 18 Nova L.Rev. 1151, 1173-76, at notes 80-89 (1994).....	3
Richard Fallon, The Supreme Court, 1996 Term Foreword: Implementing the Constitution, Ill Harv. L. Rev. 54, 79 (1997)	9
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GA0-03-836, Medical Malpractice: Implications of Rising Premiums on Access to Health Care, (Aug. 2003) at 17-18,.....	14
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-04-124	14
